# OP \$40.00 97368635

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM762813

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MetaSkillVerse, LLC		10/18/2022	Limited Liability Company:

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Metaflo LLC	
Street Address:	43824 20th St. West	
Internal Address:	#2616	
City:	Lancaster	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	93539	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	97368635	METAFLO

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2125939175

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2129800120
Email: alaroui@fkks.com
Correspondent Name: Rachel Santori
Address Line 1: 28 Liberty St

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10005

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rachel Santori
SIGNATURE:	/Rachel Santori/
DATE SIGNED:	10/21/2022

### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Signed Metaflo assignment#page1.tif source=Signed Metaflo assignment#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007886 FRAME: 0898

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made and entered into as of October 18, 2022 (the "Effective Date") between MetaSkillVerse, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with a business address of 16192 Coastal Highway, Lewes, Delaware 19958 ("Assignor"), and Metaflo LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with a business address of 43824 20th St. West, #2616, Lancaster, CA 93539 ("Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee may individually be referred to herein as "Party" or together as "Parties."

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the METAFLO trademark and the trademark applications and registrations set out below (collectively the "Assigned IP"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned IP together with the ongoing and existing business to which the mark pertains, and Assignee desires to accept the Assigned IP; and

WHEREAS, with respect to U.S. Trademark Application Serial No. 97368635 which is a pending intent-to-use application, Assignee is the successor to the ongoing and existing business of Assignor to which the Assigned IP relates.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals and of the mutual promises, representations, warranties and covenants hereinafter set forth in this Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, it is hereby agreed as follows.

Assignment. Assignor hereby irrevocably contributes, conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee, its successors and assigns, any and all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the METAFLO trademark and all goodwill, intellectual property and industrial property rights related to the METAFLO trademark, including but not limited to the applications and registrations therefor, and all rights, interests, and protections that are associated with, similar to, or required for the exercise of, any of the foregoing, however arising, pursuant to the laws of any jurisdiction throughout the world, whether registered or unregistered, including any and all the following (the "Assigned IP"):

Mark	Serial/Registration Number	Jurisdiction
METAFLO	97368635	United States
METAFLO	1678765	International Registration with designations in Canada, China, The E.U., The U.K., India, Mexico, The Philippines and Russia

TRADEMARK REEL: 007886 FRAME: 0899 **ASSIGNOR:** 

MetaSkillVerse, LLC

**ASSIGNEE:** 

MetaFlo, LLC

Bilant Tarcton

Title: CtO/Owner

Vame: Richard

Title:

TRADEMARK REEL: 007886 FRAME: 0900

**RECORDED: 10/21/2022**